

No. 08-\_\_\_ 081185 MAR 20 2009

---

IN THE **OFFICE OF THE CLERK**  
*Supreme Court of the United States*

---

GENA MARIE DUNPHY,  
*Petitioner,*  
v.  
UNITED STATES,  
*Respondent.*

---

On Petition for a Writ of Certiorari  
to the United States Court of Appeals  
for the Fourth Circuit

---

**PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI**

Brian J. Kornbrath  
FEDERAL PUBLIC  
DEFENDER  
230 West Pike St,  
Suite 360  
Clarksburg, WV 26301

Thomas C. Goldstein  
AKIN, GUMP, STRAUSS,  
HAUER & FELD LLP  
1333 New Hampshire  
Ave., NW  
Washington, DC 20036

Jeffrey L. Fisher  
*Counsel of Record*  
Pamela S. Karlan  
STANFORD LAW SCHOOL  
SUPREME COURT  
LITIGATION CLINIC  
559 Nathan Abbott Way  
Stanford, CA 94305  
(650) 724-7081

Amy Howe  
Kevin K. Russell  
HOWE & RUSSELL, P.C.  
7272 Wisconsin Ave.  
Bethesda, MD 20814

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

QUESTION PRESENTED .....	i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES .....	iv
PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI.....	1
OPINIONS BELOW .....	1
JURISDICTION.....	1
RELEVANT CONSTITUTIONAL AND STATUTORY PROVISIONS.....	1
STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	1
REASONS FOR GRANTING THE WRIT .....	7
I. Federal Courts Are Divided Over Whether Sentencing Guidelines Ranges Are Binding In Section 3582 Proceedings.....	8
II. The Confusion Over The Question Presented Significantly Impacts The Administration Of Criminal Justice. ....	12
III. This Case Is An Excellent Vehicle For Considering The Question Presented.....	14
IV. The Fourth Circuit’s Decision Is Incorrect. ....	15
A. Treating The Guidelines As Binding In A Section 3582 Proceeding Violates The Sixth Amendment.....	15
B. Treating The Guidelines As Binding In A Section 3582 Proceeding Violates <i>Booker’s</i> Remedial, Statutory Holding. ....	21
CONCLUSION .....	26

APPENDIX A, Opinion of the United States  
Court of Appeals for the Fourth Circuit..... 1a

APPENDIX B, Opinion of the United States  
District Court for the Northern District of  
West Virginia ..... 22a

APPENDIX C, Order of the United States  
District Court for the Northern District of  
West Virginia ..... 30a

APPENDIX D, United States Code, Title 18,  
Part II, Chapter 227, Subchapter D, § 3582  
(Imposition of a Sentence of Punishment) ..... 32a

APPENDIX E, United States Sentencing  
Commission Guidelines Manual, § 1B1.10  
(Reduction in Term of Imprisonment as a  
Result of Amended Guidelines Range  
(Policy Statement)..... 36a

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

### Cases

<i>Apprendi v. New Jersey</i> , 530 U.S. 466 (2000) .....	17, 19
<i>Bartlett v. Bowen</i> , 816 F.2d 695 (D.C. Cir. 1987) .....	18
<i>Boykin v. Alabama</i> , 395 U.S. 238 (1969) .....	15
<i>Evitts v. Lucey</i> , 469 U.S. 387 (1985) .....	17
<i>Gagnon v. Scarpelli</i> , 411 U.S. 778 (1973) .....	17
<i>Graham v. Richardson</i> , 403 U.S. 365 (1971) .....	17
<i>Harris v. United States</i> , 536 U.S. 545 (2002) .....	20
<i>Hull v. Freeman</i> , 991 F.2d 86 (3d Cir. 1993) .....	20
<i>Key v. Sullivan</i> , 925 F.2d 1056 (7th Cir. 1991) .....	20
<i>Marbury v. Madison</i> , 5 U.S. (1 Cranch) 137 (1803) .....	18
<i>Naser Jewelers, Inc. v. City of Concord</i> , 538 F.3d 17 (1st Cir. 2008) .....	20
<i>Ring v. Arizona</i> , 536 U.S. 584 (2002) .....	17, 19
<i>Stinson v. United States</i> , 508 U.S. 36 (1993) .....	21
<i>United States v. Blakely</i> , No. 3:02-CR-209-K, 2009 WL 174265 (N.D. Tex. Jan. 23, 2009) .....	10
<i>United States v. Booker</i> , 543 U.S. 220 (2005) .....	passim
<i>United States v. Butler</i> , 139 Fed. Appx. 510 (4th Cir. 2005) .....	24
<i>United States v. Caraballo</i> , 552 F.3d 6 (1st Cir. 2008) .....	17
<i>United States v. Cunningham</i> , 554 F.3d 703 (7th Cir. 2009) .....	9, 14

<i>United States v. DiFrancesco</i> , 449 U.S. 117 (1980).....	17
<i>United States v. Fanfan</i> , __ F.3d __, No. 08-2062, 2009 WL 531281 (1st Cir. Mar. 4, 2009).....	9, 11, 14
Order, <i>United States v. Fox</i> , No. 3:96-cr-00080 JKS (D. Alaska Nov. 20, 2008) .....	11
<i>United States v. Gonzalez-Flores</i> , 418 F.3d 1093 (9th Cir. 2005) .....	15
<i>United States v. Harris</i> , __ F.3d __, No. 08-2774, 2009 WL 465945 (8th Cir. Feb. 26, 2009).....	9, 10, 21
<i>United States v. Hicks</i> , 472 F.3d 1167 (9th Cir. 2007) .....	passim
<i>United States v. Kimbrough</i> , 128 S. Ct. 558 (2007).....	2, 7, 21
<i>United States v. Melvin</i> , __ F.3d __, No. 08-13497, 2009 WL 236053 (11th Cir. Feb. 3, 2009).....	9, 11, 14
<i>United States v. Mitchell</i> , No. CR92-1317 FDB(JET), 2008 WL 2489930 (W.D. Wash. June 19, 2008) .....	12
<i>United States v. Monsisvais</i> , 946 F.2d 114 (10th Cir. 1991) .....	20
<i>United States v. Nolley</i> , 27 F.3d 80 (4th Cir. 1994) .....	16
<i>United States v. Pedraza</i> , 550 F.3d 1218 (10th Cir. 2008) .....	9, 11, 17
<i>United States v. Polanco</i> , No. 02 Cr. 442-02(GEL), 2008 WL 144825 (S.D.N.Y. Jan. 15, 2008).....	10

<i>United States v. Ragland</i> , 568 F. Supp. 2d 19 (D.D.C. 2008).....	10
Order, <i>United States v. Ragland</i> , No. 08-3092 (D.C. Cir. Nov. 7, 2008).....	10
<i>United States v. Rhodes</i> , 549 F.3d 833 (10th Cir. 2008) .....	2, 9
<i>United States v. Sanchez</i> , 517 F.3d 651 (2d Cir. 2008).....	19
<i>United States v. Sioux Nation</i> , 448 U.S. 371 (1980) .....	18
<i>United States v. Spears</i> , 129 S. Ct. 840 (2009).....	2, 7, 21
<i>United States v. Starks</i> , 551 F.3d 839 (8th Cir. 2009) .....	9, 11, 14
<i>United States v. Tenzer</i> , 213 F.3d 34 (2d Cir. 2000).....	20
<i>United States v. Thigpen</i> , CR 92-749 SVW, 2008 WL 4926965 (C.D. Cal. Nov. 12, 2008).....	11
<i>Wheeler v. City of Pleasant Grove</i> , 746 F.2d 1437 (11th Cir. 1984).....	20
<i>Yakus v. United States</i> , 321 U.S. 414 (1944) .....	18

#### Statutes

18 U.S.C. § 3582.....	passim
18 U.S.C. § 3582(c)(2) .....	2, 20
21 U.S.C. § 841(a)(1).....	4, 15
21 U.S.C. § 841(b)(1)(B).....	4, 15
28 U.S.C. § 1254(1) .....	1

### **Federal Sentencing Guidelines Provisions**

U.S.S.G. § 1B1.10(a)(3) (2008).....	6, 16
U.S.S.G. § 1B1.10(b)(2)(a) (2008) .....	13, 22
U.S.S.G. § 1B1.10 cmt. n.1(B) (2008).....	3, 16
U.S.S.G. § 1B1.10 cmt. n.3 (2008).....	3
U.S.S.G. app. C (2008).....	5, 12
U.S.S.G. § 1B1.10(b) (2004).....	22
U.S.S.G. § 2D1.1(c)(7) (2002).....	4
U.S.S.G. ch. 5, pt. A, sentencing tbl. (2002).....	4

### **Other Authorities**

73 Fed. Reg. 217 (Jan. 2, 2008) .....	5
Memorandum Analyzing the Impact of the Crack Cocaine Amendment If Made Retroactive from Glenn Schmitt, Lou Reedt, and Kenneth Cohen to Ricardo Hinojosa, Chair, U.S. Sentencing Comm'n (Oct. 3, 2007).....	11, 12, 13
U.S. SENTENCING COMM'N, PRELIMINARY CRACK COCAINE RETROACTIVITY DATA REPORT (2009) .....	12
United States Sentencing Commission, Federal Register Notices, <a href="http://www.ussc.gov/NOTICE.HTM">http://www.ussc.gov/NOTICE.HTM</a> .....	3
